

No. 10-224

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL MEAT ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS OF PREEMPTION LAW
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

JAMES H. CARTER
DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP
1301 Ave. of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 259-6522

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
Counsel of Record
NEIL C. WEARE
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER
1200 18th St., NW, Ste 1002
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Plain Language of the FMIA Demonstrates that California’s Animal Welfare Law Falls Outside the Scope of the Act’s Express Preemption Provision.	5
A. The Scope of the FMIA Covers Only Animals Bound for Slaughter, Leaving States Free to Exclude Non-Ambulatory Animals from the Slaughtering Process.	6
B. The Court Should Not Use General Policy Concerns Not Expressed in the Text and Structure of the FMIA to Preempt California Penal Code Section 599f.	12
II. The FMIA Preserves Important State Regulatory Authority, Reflecting the Constitution’s Careful Balancing of Federal-State Power.	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	5
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	15, 18
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	17
<i>Brown v. Hotel & Restaurant Employees & Bartenders Int’l Union Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984)	5
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	6, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	3, 19
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	6
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Assn.</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	6, 14, 15
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Trans. Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	17, 18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	17
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	6, 11, 15, 20
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	15
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	19
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	14-15
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 484 U.S. 174 (1988)	14, 17
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	12-13
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	19
 <u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
U.S. CONST. art. I.....	17
U.S. CONST. art. VI.....	5
21 U.S.C. § 602	8
21 U.S.C. § 603	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
21 U.S.C. § 678	4, 7
21 U.S.C.A. Ch. 12.....	8
9 C.F.R. § 309.1.....	11
Cal. Penal Code § 598c	10
Cal. Penal Code § 599f.....	<i>passim</i>
Kathleen Ragan, <i>Bill Analysis: Paul Krekorian</i> <i>Statement to the California State Assembly</i> <i>Committee on Public Safety in Support of</i> <i>A.B. 2098</i> (Apr. 1, 2008)	
	13
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Materials</u>	
THE FEDERALIST No. 62 (James Madison) (B. Wright ed., 1961)	
	12
THE FEDERALIST No. 43 (James Madison) (B. Wright ed., 1961)	
	17
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>The Values of Federalism</i> , 47 FLA. L. REV. 499 (1995).....	
	16
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Separation of Powers as a</i> <i>Safeguard of Federalism</i> , 79 TEX. L. REV. 1321 (2001).....	
	18
William Funk, <i>Judicial Deference and Regulatory</i> <i>Preemption by Federal Agencies</i> , 84 TULANE L. REV. 1233 (2010).....	
	18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Federalism: Evaluating the Founders' Design</i> , 54 U. CHI. L. REV. 1484 (1987).....	5, 21
Laurence H. Tribe, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (2d ed. 1988)	15
Kenneth Starr, et al., THE LAW OF PREEMPTION: A REPORT OF THE APPELLATE JUDGES CONFERENCE (ABA 1991)	15
Herbert Wechsler, <i>The Political Safeguards of Federalism: The Role of the States in the Composition and Selection of the National Government</i> , 54 COLUM. L. REV. 543 (1954)	18
Sandra B. Zellmer, <i>Preemption by Stealth</i> , 45 HOUSTON L. REV. 1659 (2009)	7, 13
